architecture or the practice of engineering as those terms are defined in 

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-400.  However, professional architectural or 

engineering services may be included in a job order where such 

professional services are (i) incidental and directly related to the job, 

(ii) do not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) per job 

order, and (iii) do not exceed seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) 

per Contract term. 

Job Order Contracting shall not be used for Construction, maintenance, or 

asset management services for a highway, bridge, tunnel or overpass. 

(26) Multiphase Professional Service Contracts: A Contract for the providing

[...]

transportation related Construction, if the aggregate or the sum of 

all phases is not expected to exceed two hundred thousand dollars 

($200,000.00), and for transportation related Construction if the 

aggregate or sum of all phases is not expected to exceed twenty-

five thousand dollars ($25,000.00),  may be entered into for any 

period of time deemed to be in the best interest of the Arlington 

Public Schools provided the term of the Contract and conditions of 

renewal or extension, if any, are included in the solicitation and 

funds are available for the first fiscal period at the time of

[...]

established procedures for distributing multiple projects 

among the selected Contractors during the Contract term.  Such 

procedures shall prohibit requiring the selected Contractors 

to compete for individual projects based on price. 

5. The fee for any single project shall not exceed two million, 

five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000.00). 

6. Any unused amounts from one Contract term shall not be carried 

forward to any additional term. 

7. Multiphase Professional Services Contracts satisfactory and 

advantageous to the completion of large, phased, or long-term 

projects may be negotiated and awarded based on a fair and

[...]

Businesses may be solicited; no less than three (3) persons or  

Businesses shall be solicited to submit written quotations where 

the anticipated cost, or the aggregate or the sum of all phases of 

that to be provided for the term of the award is between ten thousand 

and one dollars ($10,001.00) and thirty thousand dollars 

($30,000.00); and no less than four (4) persons or Businesses shall 

be solicited to submit written quotations for purchases where the 

anticipated cost, or the aggregate or the sum of all phases of that 

to be provided for the term of the award is between thirty thousand 

and one dollars ($30,001.00) and two  hundred thousand dollars 

($200,000.00). For purchases where the anticipated cost, or the 

aggregate or the sum of all phases of that to be provided for the 

term of the award is not greater than thirty thousand dollars 

($30,000.00), and where the purchases are being made by an office

[...]

(1) No Contract for a Capital Improvement Project that exceeds five hundred 

thousand dollars ($500,000.00) shall be awarded without the prior approval 

of the Board. 

(2) Capital Improvement Projects are defined as work on real property or its 

improvements other than normal maintenance in excess of fifteen thousand 

dollars ($15,000.00), provided however that the work shall not be 

artificially divided to avoid classification as a Capital Improvement 

Project under this Section. 

(3) No Contract for Professional or Non-Professional Services, which Contract 

is performed as part of a Capital Improvement Project and which

[...]

However, professional architectural or engineering services may be 

included in a job order where such professional services are (i) 

incidental and directly related to the job, (ii) do not exceed twenty-

five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) per job order, and (iii) do not exceed 

seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) per Contract term. 

(6) Job Order Contracting shall not be used for construction, maintenance, or 

asset management services for a highway, bridge, tunnel, or overpass.  

However, Job Order Contracting may be used for safety improvements or 

traffic calming measures for individual job orders up to two hundred and 

fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00), subject to the maximum threshold 

amount.  

4-117 Guidelines for the Implementation of the Public-Private Education Facilities 

and Infrastructure Act of 2002, as Amended 

The Guidelines can be found at Appendix A of this Procurement Resolution